
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   12 
HEARING DATE:   07/21/17 

 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 12 

 
NOTE PROCEDURE CAREFULLY 

 
The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 
the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 
request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 
parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 
no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 
timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 
arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  
 
Note: In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 12 prefers and encourages fax or 
email notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be 
argued – with a STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 12’s Fax Number 
is: (925) 608-2693.  Dept. 12’s email address is: dept12@contracosta.courts.ca.gov.  Warning: 
this email address is not be used for any communication with the department except as expressly 
and specifically authorized by the court.  Any emails received in contravention of this order will be 
disregarded by the court and may subject the offending party to sanctions. 
 
 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 12 Cases 
 
The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. If the 
tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative ruling must be 
attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 
 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-01790 
CASE NAME: PETER CONEY  VS.  KELLY DOSSA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A 3RD AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY PETER CONEY, ANN CONEY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: *  
 
Off calendar.  A superseding motion was filed. 
 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02082 
CASE NAME: UECKER  VS.  NG 
HEARING ON MOTION THAT PROPERTY BE COLLECTED 
FILED BY BARNEY J. NG, WILD GAME NG LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the “motion for order that property be collected rather than 
sold,” brought by judgment debtors Barney J. Ng and Wild Game Ng, LLC.  The motion is 
opposed by judgment creditor Susan L. Uecker (“Trustee”).  The motion is granted in part and 
denied in part, as specified below. 
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 A. Procedural Matters. 
 
 The Court exercises its discretion to consider the motion on the merits, despite its being 
filed one day late.  (See, Nilsson v. Los Angeles (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 976, 980-81.)  Also, the 
Court does not regard this as a disguised motion for a stay of execution, but rather as the proper 
invocation of a statutory right to compel one mode of execution over another with regard to 
specific items of property.  (See Code Civ. Proc., § 701.520.) 
 
 B. The Merits. 
 
 Neither side has provided robust evidentiary support for its position.  Further, 
the Trustee has elected to brief the merits only with regard to Item No. 1 as shown on the 
Notice of Intended Sale of Property filed on May 16, 2017.  Despite these challenges, the Court 
will exercise its discretion in ruling on the motion under the governing statute.  (See Code Civ. 
Proc., § 701.520, subd. (d).) 
 
 Item No. 1 (The Kelly Note).  The motion is granted as to Item No. 1, which both sides 
refer to as the Kelly Note.  This order is expressly conditioned “on an assignment of the property 
by the judgment debtor to the judgment creditor pursuant to Article 6 (commencing with 
Section 708.510) …”  (Code Civ. Proc., § 701.520(d).) 
 
 Once the assignment has been documented, and unless the borrowers begin payment 
on it, the Court assumes that the Trustee will initiate nonjudicial foreclosure proceedings against 
the Lafayette property securing the Kelly Note.  Nonjudicial foreclosure is a relatively quick and 
efficient means of collection, and there is of course a ready market for the purchase of 
properties at nonjudicial foreclosure sales.  In the alternative, the Trustee may wish to collect the 
note by initiating a judicial foreclosure action, if the Trustee believes that she may be entitled to 
a deficiency judgment.  The borrowers have many statutory protections in the judicial 
foreclosure process that ensure a fair sales price. 
 
 This ruling shall be without prejudice to a motion by the Trustee for authorization to 
auction off the Kelly Note at an execution sale, rather than to collect it, should collection prove 
unreasonably burdensome for reasons that have not yet been briefed. 
 
 Item Nos. 2-8 and 10-11 (Other Notes).  The motion is granted as to the other nine 
promissory notes at issue, because the Trustee has offered no substantive opposition.  The 
Court makes no particular provision for how these notes are to be collected, because the Court 
has no guidance from the parties on this point; the Court does not know whether the notes are 
secured or unsecured, current or in default, etc. 
 
 Item No. 9 (Florida Property).  The motion is denied as to the real property 
described in the notice as follows: “Jujube (160 Acres) Santa Rosa, FL.”  Real property is not 
one of the six categories of property covered by the governing statute.  (Code Civ. Proc., 
§ 701.520, subd. (a).) 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01102 
CASE NAME: THOMPSON  VS.  THE PATRICIA PITRE TRUST 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING ADMISSIONS & FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY RICKY PITRE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to deem matters admitted is granted.  The declaration of movant’s counsel 

establishes that plaintiff has not served responses to this defendant’s RFAs.  Plaintiff’s 

late-filed opposition asserts that plaintiff tardily filed responses to a different defendant’s 

requests for admissions, but says nothing about responding to the RFAs involved in this motion.  

The matters requested in Defendant Ricky Pitre’s First Set of Requests for Admissions 

(served 10/8/16) are deemed admitted.  Defendant’s counsel must lodge a proposed order 

with a declaration confirming that no responses were served prior to the hearing.  No sanctions 

are awarded. 

In the event that defendant has served responses prior to the hearing, no matters will be 
deemed admitted, but sanctions are awarded to defendant Ricky Pitre, jointly against plaintiff 
and her counsel, in the amount of $460.  The sanctions granted on the present two motions, 
if they end up being payable, are cumulative with each other. 
 
The Court also notes that neither the motion nor the opposition complies with CRC 3.1110(f) 
and Local Rule 3.42 concerning tabbing of exhibits.  Counsel are directed to review these rules 
and comply with them as to any future filings.  Failure to do so may result in rejection or 
disregard of nonconforming papers. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01102 
CASE NAME: THOMPSON  VS.  THE PATRICIA PITRE TRUST 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING ADMISSIONS & FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY CORLEAN PITRE VRANESH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to deem matters admitted is granted.  The declaration of movant’s counsel 

establishes that plaintiff has not served responses to this defendant’s RFAs.  Plaintiff’s 

late-filed opposition asserts that plaintiff tardily filed responses to a different defendant’s 

requests for admissions, but says nothing about responding to the RFAs involved in this motion.  

The matters requested in Defendant Corlean Pitre Vranesh’s First Set of Requests for 

Admissions (served 10/8/16) are deemed admitted.  Defendant’s counsel must lodge a 

proposed order with a declaration confirming that no responses were served prior to the 

hearing.  No sanctions are awarded. 

In the event that defendant has served responses prior to the hearing, no matters will be 
deemed admitted, but sanctions are awarded to defendant Corlean Pitre Vranesh, jointly 
against plaintiff and her counsel, in the amount of $460.  The sanctions granted on the present 
two motions, if they end up being payable, are cumulative with each other. 
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The Court also notes that neither the motion nor the opposition complies with CRC 3.1110(f) 
and Local Rule 3.42 concerning tabbing of exhibits.  Counsel are directed to review these rules 
and comply with them as to any future filings.  Failure to do so may result in rejection or 
disregard of nonconforming papers. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01262 
CASE NAME: ADRIANNE P. PANTELL  VS.  TOBINWORLD 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Counsel to appear. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02339 
CASE NAME: GUSTAFSON  VS.  SEQUOIA SURGICAL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BIFURCATE THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE 
FILED BY SEQUOIA SURGICAL PAVILION, LLC, NSH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Counsel to appear.  Both parties should be prepared at hearing to discuss how they propose 
that the Court should resolve the limitations defense. 
 
Defendants propose that the issue of the statute of limitations be bifurcated for trial first.  
But defendants’ view, expressed in the motion, is that the limitations issue presents no factual 
issues requiring trial.  Rather, defendants argue, the sole disputed issue is a purely legal one 
as to the time of accrual.  If so, there is no point to setting a trial (bifurcated or otherwise) on the 
limitations issue. 
 
Plaintiff points this out in her opposition and proposes that defendant should proceed by motion 
for summary judgment (or, the Court adds, motion for judgment on the pleadings).  Plaintiff, 
however, does not volunteer to stipulate to summary judgment, and takes no clear position as to 
whether she thinks there are factual issues to be tried that would prevent resolution of the 
limitations issue on motion.  If plaintiff contends that there are such factual issues, she should 
be prepared to identify and discuss them at the hearing on this motion. 
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7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00932 
CASE NAME: KAINO  VS.  WEST CONTRA COSTA U.S.D. 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER PERMITTING RELEASE OF IDENTIFYING INFO. 
FILED BY ROPATI KAINO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s counsel to appear.  The present motion is unopposed.  Defendant’s counsel, however, 
states that plaintiff’s counsel had represented that the motion was being withdrawn as 
unnecessary.  The Court has received no such withdrawal.  Counsel needs to apprise the Court 
whether the motion is still being pressed.  If no one appears, the Court will treat the motion 
as withdrawn. 
 

 

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00561 
CASE NAME: KENNETH DEAR  VS.  LONE TREE CONVALESCENT HOSPITAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PREFERENTIAL TRIAL SETTING 
FILED BY KENNETH DEAR 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion for preferential trial setting is granted.  Counsel are to appear to discuss the 
expected length of trial, suitable trial dates, and suitable forms of ADR. 
 
The Court also notes that jury fees have not been paid in this case. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00582 
CASE NAME: ALEXANDER LEEDOM  VS.  ASHLEY ESSY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY ASHLEY ESSY, JULIA ESSY, EDDIE ESSY, TERRANCE MURPHY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendants’ demurrer is sustained as to all causes of action.  Leave to amend is granted as to 

the first two causes of action, but denied as to the last three. 

The Court notes with disapproval that defendants did not meet and confer with plaintiff’s counsel 

before filing this demurrer, as required by Code of Civil Procedure § 430.41(a)(3).  If a belated 

meet-and-confer had resulted in withdrawal or amendment of the complaint, that might be cause 

for sanctions.  All too predictably in a nasty custody battle, however, the meet-and-confer 

was fruitless. 

This lawsuit represents the opening of a “second front” in an existing family-law case involving 

divorce and child custody.  The plaintiff in this action is Alexander Leedom, the husband and 

father in the family case (hereinafter “Father”).  The principal defendant is Ashley Essy, the wife 

and mother in the family case (hereinafter “Mother”).  The complaint painstakingly avoids 

acknowledging that Mother is the parent of Knox, but – as will be discussed – that is judicially 
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noticeable from the family-law pleadings.  (The Court further notes that if the only thing saving 

the complaint from this demurrer were its omission to mention that Ashley is Knox’s mother, 

plaintiff and his counsel would be on thin ice as to candor with the Court.) 

Three other persons (Julia Essy, Eddie Essy, and Terrance Murphy) are also defendants, 

though their precise relationship to Mother is not specified in the complaint. 

The complaint alleges that Mother and Father were living together in Ohio with their son Knox.  

The complaint alleges that on August 18, 2016, Mother “abducted” Knox “from the residence 

and custody of Plaintiff.”  Mother brought Knox back for a goodbye visit the following day, 

and then flew to California with the child.  Plaintiff thereafter moved to San Diego.  Once both 

parents were in California, Mother allowed him to have only limited and supervised visitation 

with the child. 

The complaint’s first cause of action is against Mother for child abduction in violation of Civil 

Code § 49(a).  The second cause of action charges the other three defendants with aiding and 

abetting that abduction.  The third cause of action charges all defendants with intentional 

infliction of emotional distress; the fourth charges the defendants other than Mother with “aiding 

and abetting” Mother’s intentional infliction of emotional distress; and the fifth is asserted against 

Mother for negligence.  All defendants demur to all causes of action. 

As plaintiff correctly notes, at this procedural stage the Court must disregard the attempt in 

defendants’ demurrer papers to tell Mother’s side of the story, to the extent that her version of 

the facts differs from what the complaint alleges. 

The demurrer also attaches various documents from the family-law case.  Those documents 

should properly have been presented by way of a request for judicial notice, which was not 

done.  Nevertheless, the documents are judicially noticeable to the extent relevant, and plaintiff 

does not contest their authenticity.  The Court will treat defendants’ presentation of these 

documents as a request for judicial notice, which is granted. 

Child Abduction Claim Against Mother 

The Court notes at the outset that the “abduction” alleged here occurred, or at least started, in 

Ohio.  Neither side, however, has made any reference to Ohio law or suggested that the Court 

should apply Ohio law.  The Court will accordingly look only to California law, as the parties 

have done. 

Civil Code § 49(a) forbids “[t]he abduction or enticement of a child from a parent….”  This 

statute gives rise to a tort cause of action for such abduction.  See Surina v. Lucey (1985) 168 

Cal.App.3d 539; Rosefield v. Rosefield (1963) 221 Cal.App.3d 431.  Neither of those cases, 

however, directly involved the potential liability of one parent for “abducting” a child from the 

other parent. 

The analysis in the Rosefield case casts helpful light on this point.  Although the father was 

named as a defendant, he had not been served and was not in the case.  The appellate 

decision addressed only the liability of the paternal grandfather for his alleged assistance to the 
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father in taking the child.  The court first addressed the grandfather’s direct liability for abduction 

under § 49, holding that the grandfather could be liable even if the father was not: 

Section 49 of the Civil Code forbids the abduction of a child from a parent.  This 

proscription, we believe, is not lifted from a third person merely because his acts 

are conjoined with those of the father who, unless a court has acted, has equal 

right with the mother.  It is not the office of the third person to make the decision 

in fact, though not in law, as to custody, and to make ineffectual the later decree 

of the court. 

221 Cal.App.2d at 433-34 (emphasis added). 

Turning to the liability of the grandfather for conspiring with the father, however, the court took a 

sterner view of the father’s potential liability.  The grandfather argued that the father, having an 

equal right to custody, committed no wrong in taking the child – so that the grandfather could not 

be liable for conspiring to do what was not a wrongful act.  Said the court: 

We believe that it was a legal wrong for the husband and father to abscond with 

the child…. Of course, not every transportation of a child by one parent causing 

the other parent some loss of custody and association with the child would be 

wrongful.  If, however, one parent makes away with the offspring, removes it 

effectually from judicial control, conceals it, and leaves the other parent utterly 

bereft of the means of enjoying any of the privileges of parenthood, it is folly to 

say that the decamping parent is merely exercising his “equal right” to the 

custody of the child.  There is no equality about it. 

Id. at 435 (emphasis added).  This passage does not support Father’s expansive reading, to the 

effect that any removal of a child by one parent (other than, presumably, by court order), 

however temporary, constitutes the tort of child abduction by that parent.  Rather (as explained 

in Rosefield), as between co-custodial parents, child abduction under § 49 requires a more 

permanent act of removal and concealment, in derogation of the effective power of a family 

court to adjudicate all matters of custody and visitation. 

The facts alleged in Rosefield fit this limited theory of liability.  The mother there obtained a court 

custody order the day after the abduction – but the child nevertheless remained absent, her 

whereabouts still unknown at the time of the appellate decision. 

There is language in Surina that could be read more broadly.  The court there distinguished 

between criminal liability for “child-stealing” under Penal Code § 278, on one hand, and tort 

liability for abduction under Civil Code § 49 on the other.  One parent cannot be criminally liable 

for taking a child unless the taking violates a court order.  See 168 Cal.App.3d at 543, citing 

Wilborn v. Superior Court (1959) 51 Cal.2d 828.  “Under Civil Code section 49, however, the 

parent who abducts or entices the child away may be liable in tort.  The statute thus serves to 

deter child-stealing by feuding parents and similar antisocial conduct.”  168 Cal.App.3d at 543. 

This language in Surina was dictum.  The case there involved an uncle’s abduction of a child 

against the wishes of both parents, rather than one parent taking the child from the other.  
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The dictum is certainly correct at least in part:  One parent may be liable in tort for taking a child 

under some circumstances – such as the kind of permanent absconding and concealment 

alleged in Rosefield, or a taking in violation of an existing custody order.  If read more broadly to 

cover all parental takings, however, this passage paints far too broadly.  Neither precedent nor 

common sense supports applying this tort categorically to any parent who takes a child away 

from the other parent, when there is no attempt to conceal the child, or to keep him or her away 

from the other parent for longer than is reasonably necessary to go to court for a custody order. 

Such a broad rule would have unwarranted and potentially pernicious practical effects.  In 

practical effect, it would create an inflexible, per se tort rule that whenever two parents split up, 

the children must remain with the parent who isn’t physically leaving the joint residence, no 

matter what (at least in the absence of an EPO or other emergency court order).  There is no 

justification for such an inflexible rule, and it will often be the less preferable result.  It is true that 

if the kids go with the departing parent, the remaining parent is temporarily deprived of physical 

custody, at least until a court order can be obtained.  But the converse is equally true:  If the kids 

remain behind, the departing parent is temporarily deprived of physical custody.  The only 

difference is which parent is the one to leave physically – and there is no a priori, categorical 

reason why that should be the conclusive determinant of which parent has the kids pending a 

court decision.  There may be any number of reasons why one parent and not the other is the 

one to leave, starting with who owns the residence or who has somewhere else to go.  The law 

forbids the kind of permanent self-help alleged in Rosefield, with the object of bypassing the 

court system altogether.  It does not, however, require inflexibly that the parent who leaves the 

household must also leave the children behind until a court order can be obtained. 

Applying this to the facts presently alleged:  Although the complaint uses tendentious terms 

such as “abduct”, there is no allegation that this is the kind of permanent absconding or 

concealment at issue in Rosefield.  On the contrary, Mother brought the child by to say goodbye 

in Ohio, and allowed Father at least some restricted contact in California.  And although the 

complaint uncandidly omits to mention it, Mother in fact filed a divorce/custody case in this 

County less than a month after she left Father – reasonably promptly after both parties relocated 

to California.  This is not “mak[ing] away with the offspring, remov[ing] it effectually from judicial 

control, conceal[ing] it, [or] leav[ing] the other parent utterly bereft of the means of enjoying any 

of the privileges of parenthood”, nor is it “mak[ing] ineffectual the later decree of the court” 

(Rosefield, 221 Cal.App.2d at 432-44). 

Aiding and Abetting Abduction 

Rosefield suggests the possibility that third parties might be liable for a parental abduction even 

if the parent herself is not liable.  Assuming that may be true in some circumstances, however, 

the second cause of action does not allege a basis for such liability here.  The complaint alleges 

that the three nonparental defendants knew and approved of Mother’s action in taking Knox 

from Father and bringing him to California.  As the above discussion explains, however, on the 

present complaint’s allegations that is merely these defendants’ knowledge and approval of an 

action that Mother was entitled to do.  Further, in terms of actual conduct, these defendants are 

not accused of physical involvement in the taking, but only of providing housing for Mother and 
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Knox after they arrived in California, and helping her retrieve her car.  None of that could state a 

sufficient claim for any conspiracy or aiding-and-abetting liability. 

Infliction Torts 

The Surina court, addressing the issue of compensable harm in an abduction case, pointed out 

that emotional distress is at the core of the damages that might be recovered for the tort.  168 

Cal.App.3d at 543-44.  Accordingly, the court observed, there really is no point to adding 

additional counts for tortious infliction of emotional distress, which are effectively subsumed in 

the abduction tort.  “Although the complaint in the instant case purports to set forth several 

causes of action, in reality there is but one set of operative facts pleaded, ergo a single cause of 

action.  As we see it, plaintiffs’ allegations of intentional or negligent infliction of emotional 

distress, while characterized as separate causes of action, are simply statements of a form of 

injury which flow from the basic delict which is a violation of Civil Code section 49.”  Id. at 

544-45. 

Here, the court is sustaining the demurrer as to abduction.  Whether that demurrer were to be 

sustained or overruled, however, the infliction torts asserted here would be nothing more than a 

repackaging and relabeling of the abduction theory, and hence superfluous.  The complaint 

alleges no conduct asserted to constitute tortious infliction, beyond the conduct of taking the 

child and provoking and conducting a custody battle in court. 

Negligence 

Finally, the fifth cause of action conclusorily asserts a negligence claim against Mother, on the 

basis that she had a duty to respect Father’s custodial rights.  This is even more a repackaging 

of the abduction theory.  Nothing Mother is alleged to have done here, wrongfully or otherwise, 

could plausibly be alleged to have been done “negligently”.  Mother did not take Knox from Ohio 

in a fit of carelessness or inattention.  If there was any tort here, it was an intentional tort, not a 

negligent one.  Cf. Upasani v. State Farm General Insurance (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 509, 515. 

Leave to Amend 

The Court does not know whether Father thinks he can successfully amend his abduction 

claims against Mother or the other defendants, but the possibility cannot be ruled out without 

giving him a chance to try.  Leave to amend is therefore granted as to the first and second 

causes of action.  The Court is somewhat skeptical, however, that anything would occur or 

result in this case that would not be more appropriately handled in the family-law case. 

The Court sees no prospect of salvaging the third, fourth, or fifth causes of action, and leave to 

amend is therefore denied as to them.  If Father contests the tentative to request leave to 

amend as to these claims, he should be prepared to discuss with some specificity what he has 

in mind. 

Further Conduct of the Case 

Plaintiff may file and serve an amended complaint within two weeks of this hearing date. 
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At the August 30 Case Management Conference, both parties should be prepared to discuss 

how, if at all, this case should be formally or informally coordinated with the family-law case, so 

as to avoid the risk of duplicative factual trials or potentially inconsistent results. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL10-05908 
CASE NAME: PORTOFINO  VS.  WALKER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR AMENDMENT OF JUDGMENT 
FILED BY PORTOFINO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to amend judgment is continued to August 25, 2017.  It does not appear from 
the file that the clerk has given notice to all affected parties (specifically the defendant), 
as required by Code of Civil Procedure § 116.310.  (The Court apologizes for the delay.)  The 
Court will give the required notice for the continued date. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL15-00560 
CASE NAME: MURPHY  VS.  REDDY 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM INVOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 
FILED BY GERI MURPHY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion for relief from dismissal is granted, with conditions.  The declaration of plaintiff’s 

attorney establishes that his missed appearances in the case were the result of his own neglect. 

The declaration of defendant’s counsel seeks to cast some doubt on Mr. Nelson’s explanations.  

That is certainly a matter of concern, as would be any asserted dishonesty with the Court.  But 

even if the facts are as Ms. Ceizler surmises they may have been, that would still constitute 

neglect by plaintiff’s attorney calling for relief for his client. 

Defendant and his attorney are entitled to appropriate sanctions as a condition on the relief here 

granted.  Certainly Mr. Nelson must promptly pay the $116 previously ordered in sanctions 

payable to Ms. Ceizler, as well as the $350 in sanctions previously ordered as sanctions 

payable to the Court.  Ms. Ceizler and her client are also entitled to reimbursement for any time 

involved in attending the hearings on December 5, 2016 and January 23, 2017; time spent in 

attempting to contact Mr. Nelson after December 5; and time spent in opposing the present 

motion and (if necessary) attending the July 21, 2017 hearing.  Ms. Ceizler may, if she chooses, 

file and serve a declaration by July 28, 2017 detailing those expenses.  Plaintiff may file and 

serve a memorandum objecting to any such expenses by August 4, 2017.  The matter will be 

deemed submitted as of August 4. 

Defendant contends that he is also entitled to reimbursement of attorney time required to get 

back up to speed for trial, duplicating the time and effort spent getting ready for the September 
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30 trial.  That trial date, however, was vacated for reasons having nothing to do with any neglect 

by Mr. Nelson.  The time records presently submitted, moreover, do not reflect that Ms. Ceizler 

duplicated her trial-preparation efforts in readiness for a December 2016 trial date.  Finally, the 

Court is not convinced that the time required to get back up to speed would equal what was 

spent on trial preparation the first time around.  This element of sanctions is rejected. 

This matter is set for Case Management Conference on August 28, 2017 at 8:30 a.m. 

 

 

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-0889 
CASE NAME: PENNINGTON  VS.  WITTEK 
HEARING ON PETITION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION 
FILED BY DALE PENNINGTON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing continued by stipulation to 9/8/17. 
 

 
ADD- ON 

 

13.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC17-00742 
CASE NAME: MARISSA LARA  VS.  DOUGLAS G. MILLER & ASSOCIATES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO CHANGE VENUE 
FILED BY DOUGLAS G. MILLER & ASSOCIATES, PC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is defendant’s motion to transfer venue.  The motion is denied.  Defendant is given two 

weeks from the date of this order to respond to the complaint. 

The complaint alleges four causes of action. The first three assert violations of Business & 

Professions Code § 17200 claims. The fourth asserts a violation of the Consumers Legal 

Remedies Act (CLRA), Civil Code § 1780(a)(1). 

The complaint alleges that plaintiff Lara contacted defendant Douglas G. Miller & Associates, 

P.C., after hearing defendant’s radio advertisement in Contra Costa County for debt settlement 

services. (Complaint ¶ 16.) After subsequent telephone conversations with Miller, Lara was sent 

a “Legal Services Agreement” to sign. (Complaint at ¶¶ 17, 31.) Lara signed the Legal Services 

Agreement in Contra Costa County. (Complaint at ¶ 11.) Lara made payments to defendant until 

she was sued by Discover, one of the credit card companies supposedly included in her plan 

with Miller. (Complaint at ¶¶ 35, 37.) Lara then filed this lawsuit.  

“The burden of proof to negate proper venue in the county where the action is commenced is 

upon the party seeking to change venue. The prima facie presumption that plaintiff has selected 

the proper venue must be overcome by that moving party. It is the moving defendant's burden to 
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demonstrate that the plaintiff's venue selection is not proper under any of the statutory grounds.” 

Mitchell v. Superior Court (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1040, 1046 (citations omitted). 

On the face of the complaint, venue is proper in this County.  Defendant’s counterarguments 

all fail. 

The § 17200 Claims 

Plaintiff argues that venue as to the § 17200 causes of action is proper under Code of Civil 

Procedure § 395(b) because this is a consumer action – that is, “an action arising from an offer 

or provision of … services … intended primarily for personal, family, or household use”.  That is 

correct, as is a more direct path to the same result is found later in the same statutory sentence:  

“an action arising from a transaction consummated as a proximate result of … telephone call or 

electronic transmission made by the buyer or lessee in response to a solicitation by the seller”.  

The latter is squarely true here. 

Under either of these branches of § 395(b), venue is proper in “the superior court in the county 

where the buyer or lessee in fact signed the contract, where the buyer or lessee resided at the 

time the contract was entered into, or where the buyer or lessee resides at the commencement 

of the action is the proper court for the trial of the action.”  Here, Lara signed the contract in 

Contra Costa County, resided in Contra Costa County when she entered into the contract, and 

resided in Contra Costa County at the commencement of this action. (Complaint at ¶ 4, 11.) 

Therefore, venue is proper in Contra Costa County. 

Defendant simply ignores § 395(b).  It argues instead that because defendant is a corporation, 

the governing venue provision is Code of Civil Procedure § 395.5: 

A corporation or association may be sued in the county where the contract is 

made or is to be performed, or where the obligation or liability arises, or the 

breach occurs; or in the county where the principal place of business of such 

corporation is situated…. 

There are multiple flaws in this argument.  First, it assumes that § 395.5 controls over the 

more specific provisions of § 395(b) as to consumer transactions.  But § 395(b) applies to 

an action brought by a consumer plaintiff as well as to those brought against consumer 

defendants.  Fontaine v. Superior Court (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 830 (applying § 395(b) to a 

corporate defendant; § 395.5 not mentioned).  The consumer-action provisions of § 395(b) 

would be nearly dead letter as to actions by consumer plaintiffs, if they did not apply to 

corporate defendants. 

Second, even if § 395.5 applied here, it authorizes venue in (among other places) “the county 

where the contract is made or to be performed”.  Defendant contends that the contract was 

“made” in Los Angeles County, where defendant reviewed and accepted the contract after 

plaintiff signed it. But that is not what the contract itself says.  Its own contract-formation 

provision states that “this Agreement shall take effect only when the Client signs and returns this 

Agreement.”  (Karpeles Decl. Exh. 1, ¶ 1.)  That means the contract was formed when Lara 
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signed and returned it in Contra Costa County.  Defendant tries to explain away this plain 

language as a mere warning to the Client not to expect any services before the Client had 

signed the contract – surely a superfluous warning.  More apposite, if it had been true, would 

have been a warning that even after the Client had signed, there still was no binding contract 

(and hence no obligation to provide services) until the further step of review and acceptance 

back at defendant’s offices.  The contract makes no mention of any such condition or procedure.  

Further, while defendant’s performance of the contract was to occur in Los Angeles County, 

plaintiff’s performance (her payments) was to occur in Contra Costa County. 

The CLRA Claim 

As to Lara’s fourth cause of action, both sides agree that proper venue is governed by California 

Civil Code § 1780(d): 

(d) An action under subdivision (a) or (b) may be commenced in the county in 

which the person against whom it is brought resides, has his or her principal 

place of business, or is doing business, or in the county where the transaction or 

any substantial portion thereof occurred. 

Here, “the transaction” – the Legal Services Agreement – was entered into in Contra Costa 

County, and plaintiff made her payments from here.  Moreover, plaintiff’s monthly payments to 

defendant under the contract constitute a “substantial portion” of the transaction – indeed, they 

are essentially the entire performance called for by one of the two contracting parties.  (The 

Court need not reach the additional possibility that, by advertising for business in this County, 

defendant might be deemed to be “doing business” here.) 

Plaintiff cites Gallin v. Superior Court (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 541, as holding that § 1780(d) 

could not support venue here on the facts alleged in this case.  But that case did not construe or 

apply § 1780(d).  Rather, it held that that section could not be the basis for venue over the entire 

action, because different and conflicting venue provisions applied to other parts of the case.  

Gallin was a “mixed action”, where § 1780(d) might provide for venue in San Diego County on 

the CLRA claim, but there was no basis for that venue as to the plaintiff’s other claims.  The 

court held, not that § 1780(d) could not support venue over the CLRA claim in the case, but 

rather that that § 1780(d) does not override conflicting venue provisions governing other causes 

of action.  That holding is not applicable here, because venue properly lies in this County as to 

all causes of action.  Moreover, in Gallin the plaintiff sought to invoke § 1780(d) to establish 

venue for a nationwide class action, based only on a few purchases of Milli Vanilli recordings in 

San Diego County – hardly a “substantial portion” of the transactions at issue.  Here, by 

contrast, plaintiff’s entire performance under the contract was to occur in this county, and the 

benefit of defendant’s contractual services was to accrue to plaintiff here. 

The Contractual Venue Provision 

Defendant points out that the Legal Services Agreement contains a venue provision stating that 

in the event of a dispute, the parties agree that the venue would be the Superior Court of Los 
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Angeles. (Karpeles Decl. Exh. 1, ¶ 7c.)  However, this contractual provision is invalid, under 

both of the statutory venue provisions applicable here. 

Code of Civil Procedure § 395(c) provides that “[a]ny provision of an obligation described in 

subdivision (b) waiving that subdivision is void and unenforceable.” Since the venue provision 

was a provision of the Legal Services Agreement, an obligation under section 395(b), the venue 

provision in the Legal Services Agreement is void and unenforceable. 

Similarly, Civil Code § 1751 provides that “[a]ny waiver by a consumer of the provisions of this 

title is contrary to public policy and shall be unenforceable and void.” Lara’s agreement to the 

venue provision waived her right to select a venue under a provision of the same title, § 1780(d), 

and is therefore unenforceable and void. 

Finally, an otherwise valid choice-of-venue provision in a contract is generally given effect if, but 

only if, the venue chosen is one of several venues available under the applicable venue 

statutes.  It does not allow contractual selection of a venue not allowed by statute, however.  

E.g., Alexander v. Superior Court (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 723, 731-32.  Here, Los Angeles 

County is a statutorily permissible venue as to the CLRA claim under § 1780(d), but not as to 

the § 17200 consumer claims under § 325(b).  Thus, the contractual provision could not be 

honored even if it were not invalid on its face. 

 

 

 


